
 
 

CONTRACT #1 

RFS # 359.10-20741 

FA # 10-28856 
Edison # 16250 

 

Department of Children’s 

Services 

 

 

VENDOR:   

Helen Ross McNabb Center, Inc. 

(formerly Child and Family 

Tennessee) 







Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee 

Effective October 30, 2009 

*Contact Name: 
Suzanne G. White *Contact 

Phone: 
615-741-0581 

*Original Contract 
Number: 

FA1028856 *Original RFS 
Number:  

35910-20741 

Edison Contract 
Number: (if applicable) 

16250 Edison RFS 
Number: (if 

applicable) 

 

*Original Contract 
Begin Date: 

July 1, 2009 *Current End 
Date: 

June 30, 2014 

Current Request Amendment Number:  
(if applicable) 

2 

Proposed Amendment Effective Date:  
(if applicable) 

August 1, 2013 

*Department Submitting: Children’s Services 
*Division: Contracts Management 

*Date Submitted: 12/13/2013 
*Submitted Within Sixty (60) days: No  

If not, explain: 

Commissioner of Children’s Services was 
notified by letter on November 11, 2013 
that Helen Ross McNabb Center and 
Child & Family Tennessee merged, 
effective August 1, 2013.   

*Contract Vendor Name: 
Original Contract Vendor:  Child and 
Family Tennessee, New Vendor Name: 
Helen Ross McNabb Center 

*Current Maximum Liability: $2,100,000.00 
*Current Contract Allocation by Fiscal Year:  
(as Shown on Most Current Fully Executed Contract Summary Sheet) 
FY:  2010 FY:  2011 FY:  2012 FY:  2013 FY:  2014 FY 
$420,000 $420,000 $420,000 $420,000 $420,000 $ 
*Current Total Expenditures by Fiscal Year of Contract:  
(attach backup documentation from STARS or FDAS report)
FY:  2010 FY:  2011 FY: 2012 FY:  2013 FY:  2014 FY
$19,699.50 $40,987.35 $49,433.50 $70,565.50 $32,350.75 $ 
IF Contract Allocation has been 
greater than Contract 
Expenditures, please give the 
reasons and explain where surplus 
funds were spent: 

Contract has been underutilized by the 
region for unknown reasons.  Surplus 
funds were not spent. 

IF surplus funds have been carried 
forward, please give the reasons 
and provide the authority for the 
carry forward provision: 

N/A 

IF Contract Expenditures exceeded 
Contract Allocation, please give the No 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee 

Effective October 30, 2009 

reasons and explain how funding 
was acquired to pay the overage: 

*Contract 
Funding 

Source/Amount: 
State: 457,800.00 Federal: 1,642,200.00 

Interdepartmental: 
 

0.00 Other: 0.00 

If “other” please define:  
Dates of All Previous Amendments 

or Revisions: (if applicable) 
Brief Description of Actions in Previous 
Amendments or Revisions: (if applicable) 

September 16, 2011 An additional clause was added to contract to 
include Criminal Background Check.  

  
  

Method of Original Award:  (if applicable) RFP 
*What were the projected costs of the 

service for the entire term of the contract 
prior to contract award? 

$2,100,000.00 

 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee 

Effective October 30, 2009 

 

For all new non-competitive contracts and any contract amendment that changes 
Sections A or C.3. of the original or previously amended contract document, 
provide estimates based on information provided the Department by the vendor 
for determination of contract maximum liability.  Add rows as necessary to 
provide all information requested.   
 
If it is determined that the question is not applicable to your contract document 
attach detailed explanation as to why that determination was made. 

 
Planned expenditures by fiscal year by deliverable.  Add rows as necessary to indicate 

all estimated contract expenditures. 
Deliverable 
description: 

FY: FY: FY: FY: FY: 

DCS is not proposing a change to the terms and conditions of the contract.  The sole purpose 
of the amendment is to change the name of the vendor based on a recent merger and a 
reduction in the maximum liability.  C.3 remains the same. 
      

Proposed savings to be realized per fiscal year by entering into this contract.  If 
amendment to an existing contract, please indicate the proposed savings to be realized 

by the amendment.  Add rows as necessary to define all potential savings per 
deliverable. 

Deliverable 
description: 

FY: FY: FY: FY: FY: 

      
      
      

Comparison of cost per fiscal year of obtaining this service through the proposed 
contract or amendment vs. other options.  List other options available (including other 

vendors), cost of other options, and source of information for comparison of other 
options (e.g. catalog, Web site).  Add rows as necessary to indicate price differentials 

between contract deliverables. 
Proposed 
Vendor Cost: 
(name of 
vendor) 

FY: FY: FY: FY: FY: 

      
Other Vendor 
Cost: (name 
of vendor) 

FY: FY: FY: FY: FY: 

      
Other Vendor 
Cost: (name 
of vendor) 

FY: FY: FY: FY: FY: 

      







































 

C O N T R AC T  A M E N D M E N T  C O V E R  S H E E T  

Agency Tracking # Edison ID Contract # Amendment # 

35910-20741 16250 FA1028856 2 

Contractor Legal Entity Name Edison Vendor ID 

Helen Ross McNabb Center, Inc. 90212 

Amendment Purpose & Effect(s) 

To change the name from Child and Family Tennessee to Helen Ross McNabb Center, Inc. 

Amendment Changes Contract End Date:           YES     NO End Date:          June 30, 2014 

TOTAL Contract Amount INCREASE or DECREASE per this Amendment (zero if N/A): $ 1,800,000.00 

Funding — 

FY State Federal Interdepartmental Other TOTAL Contract Amount 

2010 3,939.90 15,759.60 0.00 0.00 19,699.50 

2011 8,197.47 32,789.88 0.00 0.00 40,987.35 

2012 9,886.70 39,546.80 0.00 0.00 49,433.50 

2013 14,113.00 56,452.00 0.00 0.00 70,565.00 

2014 23,862.93 95,451.72 0.00 0.00 119,314.65 

TOTAL: 60,000.00 240,000.00 0.00 0.00 300,000.00 

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) Funding:       YES     NO 

Budget Officer Confirmation:  There is a balance in the 
appropriation from which obligations hereunder are required 
to be paid that is not already encumbered to pay other 
obligations. 

CPO USE 

Speed Chart (optional) Account Code (optional) 

            

 



1 

AMENDMENT TWO 
OF CONTRACT FA1028856 (16250) 

BETWEEN  
THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, 

DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES 
AND  

THE HELEN ROSS MCNABB CENTER, INC. 
 
This Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee, Department of Children’s 
Services (DCS), hereinafter referred to as the “State” and The Helen Ross McNabb Center, Inc., 
hereinafter referred to as the “Contractor.”  For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which 
is hereby acknowledged, it is mutually understood and agreed by and between said, undersigned 
contracting parties that the subject contract is hereby amended as follows:  
 
1. Contract section C.1 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 

C.1  Maximum Liability.  In no event shall the maximum liability of the State under this Contract 
exceed Three Hundred Thousand Dollars ($300,000.00).  The payment rates in section C.3 
shall constitute the entire compensation due the Contractor for all service and Contractor 
obligations hereunder regardless of the difficulty, materials or equipment required.  The 
payment rates include, but are not limited to, all applicable taxes, fees, overheads, and all other 
direct and indirect costs incurred or to be incurred by the Contractor. 
 
The Contractor is not entitled to be paid the maximum liability for any period under the Contract 
or any extensions of the Contract for work not requested by the State.  The maximum liability 
represents available funds for payment to the Contractor and does not guarantee payment of 
any such funds to the Contractor under this Contract unless the State requests work and the 
Contractor performs said work.  In which case, the Contractor shall be paid in accordance with 
the payment rates detailed in section C.3.  The State is under no obligation to request work 
from the Contractor in any specific dollar amounts or to request any work at all from the 
Contractor during any period of this Contract. 

 
2. The following is added as Contract section E.20.: 
 

E.20. Contractor Name.  All references to “Child and Family Tennessee, Inc.” shall be deleted and 
 replaced with “The Helen Ross McNabb Center, Inc.”. 

 
3. The following is added as Contract section E.21.: 
 

E.21. Tennessee Department of Revenue Registration. The Contractor shall be registered with the 
Department of Revenue for the collection of Tennessee sales and use tax.  This registration 
requirement is a material requirement of this Contract. 

 
 
Required Approvals.  The State is not bound by this Amendment until it is signed by the contract parties 
and approved by appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and regulations 
(depending upon the specifics of this contract, said officials may include, but are not limited to, the 
Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the Commissioner of Human Resources, and the 
Comptroller of the Treasury). 
 
Amendment Effective Date.  The revisions set forth herein shall be effective August 1, 2013.  All other 
terms and conditions of this Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain in full force and effect.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



2 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 

THE HELEN ROSS MCNABB CENTER, INC.: 

 

ANDY BLACK, CEO DATE 

 

DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES: 

 

JAMES M. HENRY, COMMISSIONER DATE 

 

 






























































